
From „Hello YouTubers!“ 
to Nearly 6 mioViews

Andreas Spiess



Who am I?

61 year old engineer (ETH)

 Family man

My own boss

 Interested in many things

Determined



How did I 
become
interested in 
YouTube?

My first project: An FM sender

My hobby: Amateur radio

My first project I earned money with: Morse 
trainer for the Swiss Army

Afterwards: Family and jobs

About 4 years ago: Arduino. I learned a lot 
using YouTube videos

Digitalization: Hands-On experience



The first 100 
Subscribers

Most important decision: The language

 First video: Self adapting morse trainer (!)

The henn and egg problem: Passive or active

Afterwards: Hard work, keep a rhythm



How did it 
continue?

Suggested videos Browsing Channel Search



Currently:
193 videos

In 146 weeks
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Average 53 viewers are watching



Country Likes Dislikes Views Likes (%)
New Zealand 1872 6               36'065    5.2%

Brazil 5745 51              124'753   4.6%

Australia 7613 48              166'466   4.6%

Switzerland 4770 98              110'650   4.3%

United Kingdom 16095 171            374'756   4.3%

Canada 7100 79              172'475   4.1%

Austria 2971 22              73'360    4.0%

United States 34971 322            883'278   4.0%

Sweden 5556 62              140'889   3.9%

Denmark 3667 55              93'159    3.9%

Belgium 3159 21              83'055    3.8%

Portugal 2418 23              64'453    3.8%

South Africa 1592 18              45'397    3.5%

Finland 1917 24              55'172    3.5%

Spain 4279 33              128'002   3.3%

Romania 2346 24              70'949    3.3%

Netherlands 8709 90              267'895   3.3%

Germany 20232 299            623'847   3.2%

Italy 4121 45              134'533   3.1%

Norway 1912 16              62'704    3.0%

Russia 1939 27              65'279    3.0%

France 4596 46              155'991   2.9%

Czechia 1844 19              65'625    2.8%

Poland 3849 74              137'941   2.8%

India 4649 57              245'590   1.9%

Likes



Comments



Dislikes  and 
Trolls

Each video gets dislikes

Different types of trolls



Dislikes

Country Likes Dislikes Views Dislikes (%)
Switzerland 4770 98              110'650   0.09%

Denmark 3667 55              93'159    0.06%

Poland 3849 74              137'941   0.05%

Germany 20232 299            623'847   0.05%

Canada 7100 79              172'475   0.05%

United Kingdom 16095 171            374'756   0.05%

Sweden 5556 62              140'889   0.04%

Finland 1917 24              55'172    0.04%

Russia 1939 27              65'279    0.04%

Brazil 5745 51              124'753   0.04%

South Africa 1592 18              45'397    0.04%

United States 34971 322            883'278   0.04%

Portugal 2418 23              64'453    0.04%

Romania 2346 24              70'949    0.03%

Netherlands 8709 90              267'895   0.03%

Italy 4121 45              134'533   0.03%

Austria 2971 22              73'360    0.03%

France 4596 46              155'991   0.03%

Czechia 1844 19              65'625    0.03%

Australia 7613 48              166'466   0.03%

Spain 4279 33              128'002   0.03%

Norway 1912 16              62'704    0.03%

Belgium 3159 21              83'055    0.03%

India 4649 57              245'590   0.02%

New Zealand 1872 6               36'065    0.02%



How is a video 
created?

Script: Simple, short, understandable
 Writ it up

 Put it down for one night

 Shorten it

Record Voice-Over

Create Powerpoints/ photos/ shoot videos

Cutting

Update Github/ Instructables/ Homepage

Upload / Description/ Links

 In total: 10 hours work for a 15 minutes video 



Is this the 
whole work?

Content: You have to know your topic
 Many of my viewers are engineers

Projects
 It has to work before you can show it

Stay up-to-date
 Subscribed to around 200 YouTube channels

 Subscriber input

 Twitter and other sources

Comments
 Daily routine: Answer comments and help others



What is my 
equipment to 
createYoutube
videos?

Small Lab with lots of light

Camera: Sony NEX-VG20 (HD)

Old Fuji camera with macro

PC with editing software: Power Director

Audio: Blue Yeti and Rode Link (wireless) 
microphones, Audacity for recording

Lab Tour: Video #88



The «Secret 
Sauce»:
YouTube’s
Algorithm

Creator’s goal: Get on the «Suggested videos» 
pages

Google’s goal: To keep viewers on their
platform as long as possible to sell ads

Criteria they might use:
 Views per hour

 Watch time

 Views / views per hour

 Likes

 Comments



Google: Being
found

Keywords, titel, and description

Links from other platforms
 Instructables

 Twitter

 Facebook

 (Instagram)

 My Homepage

Become an «authority» for a topic



Title / Picture:

Where do you 
press next?



Hackaday



Branding

 “The guy with the Swiss Accent”

The white Gloves



Topic 
Leadership



Current Topics

Arduino ESP8266 ESP32



Future Topics

NB-IOT



What do I get 
from being a 
Youtuber?

Fame and Honor

Money
 Patreon
 YouTube
 Affiliate Links

Learnings

Contacts to like-minded people
 Today’ meeting
 Meetups
 Journey to the Black Sea

Speaker/Consulting jobs?



What is the 
future of the 
Channel?



Summarized

Continuity

Focus

Quality

Community (answer comments)

Title and title picture

Hackster.io etc.

Current and popular topics

Content has to be compatible with small
devices
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